tinued until the infection resolves.8

Use in Specific Populations
Pregnancy. Clinical trial data on mepolizumab expo­

sure during pregnancy are insufficient to determine
drug-associated risks. It is recommended that healthcare
providers enroll patients in a pregnancy exposure registry
to monitor pregnancy outcomes in women exposed to
mepolizumab during pregnancy.8

Lactation. No data are available on the presence of
mepolizumab in human milk, its effects on breastfed in­
fants, or its effects on the production of milk.8

Pediatric use. The safety and efficacy of mepolizumab
in patients aged ≤12 years have not been determined.8

Geriatric use. There were insufficient numbers of
patients aged ≥65 years in the mepolizumab clinical trials
to determine whether their treatment response was dif­
ferent from that of younger patients. The dose selection
for elderly patients should start at the low end of the
dosing range. Available data suggest that no dosage ad­
justment is required in geriatric patients, but the poten­
tial for increased sensitivity should be considered.8

Table 3   �Mepolizumab versus Placebo: Oral Glucocorticoid-Sparing Effect in Study 3
Outcome Mepolizumab, N (%) Placebo, N (%)

Patients achieving a 90%-100% reduction in oral corticosteroid dose 16 (23) 7 (11)

Patients who achieved at least a 50% reduction in the daily prednisone dose 37 (54) 22 (33)

Patients with no reduction in oral glucocorticoid dose, a lack of asthma
control, or treatment withdrawal

25 (36) 37 (56)

Sources: Nucala (mepolizumab) for injection prescribing information; November 2015; Bel EH, et al. N Engl J Med.
2014;371:1189-1197.

Table 4   �Mepolizumab versus Placebo: Change from FEV1 Baseline in Study 1, 2, and 3

Clinical study

Difference from placebo in mean change from baseline FEV1

Week 12, mL Week 24, mL Weeks 32/52, mL

Study 1 (75-mg IV) 10 (95% CI, –87 to 108) 5 (95% CI, –98 to 108) 61 (95% CI, –39 to 161)a

Study 2 (100-mg SC) 52 (95% CI, –30 to 134) 76 (95% CI, –6 to 159) 98 (95% CI, 11 to 184)b

Study 3 (100-mg SC) 56 (95% CI, –91 to 203) 114 (95% CI, –42 to 271) N/A
aFEV1 at week 52.
bFEV1 at week 32.
CI indicates confidence interval; FEV1, forced expiratory volume in 1 second; IV, intravenous; N/A, not applicable; SC,
subcutaneous.
Source: Nucala (mepolizumab) for injection prescribing information; November 2015.

110 l  American Health & Drug Benefits  l  www.AHDBonline.com Vol 9  l  Special Feature  l  March 2016

Conclusion
The FDA approval of mepolizumab marks the avail­

ability of the first biologic agent to target IL-5, a cytokine
that regulates the growth, activity, and survival of eosin­
ophils—the inflammatory cells that play a key role in the